LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Venue: Rotherham Town Hall, Date: Monday 6 September 2021
Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2 TH
Time: 9.30a.m.

AGENDA

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Licence - Consideration of an application (made in
accordance with s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the variation of a Premises
Licence for Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Unit 2, Doncaster Road, Thrybergh,
Rotherham, S65 4BH (Pages 3 - 67)



KEEP SAFE WHILE WISITING

RIVERSIDE HOUSE AND
THE TOWN HALL

KEEP

TWO TO THE
METRES Cé\fEAF::IEIG SEATING
APART PLAN

HOUSE KEEPING TIPS

Meeting rooms and the Council Chamber will be sanitised before
and after every meeting.

e Follow the one-way systems in place.
e Only one person (and their carer) should use a lift at a time.

o Get tested regularly, either at home or by booking a test at
Riverside Lateral Flow Test Site.

e If you have any symptoms of COVID-19, stay at home and
order a test.

Further information about COVID-19 can be found at
www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronavirus

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council




Page 3 Agenda Item 3

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council
Public Report
Licensing Sub-Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Licensing Sub-Committee — 6" September 2021 (09:30 am)
Report Title

Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.34 of the Licensing Act
2003) for the variation of a Premises Licence for Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Unit
2, Doncaster Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham, S65 4BH.

Report Author(s)

Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene
01709 254955

Report Summary

On the 12" July 2021, an application was made for the variation of a premises
licence in relation to Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Doncaster Road, Thrybergh,
Rotherham, S65 4BH.

The applicant is seeking a variation of the licence to amend the area within which
licensable activity can take place, and to include the retail sale of alcohol (for
consumption on and off the premises) in a new development (referred to in the
application as a “micro pub”).

Following the submission of the application paperwork, five representations were
received from six local residents. In addition, comments were received from
Rotherham MBC Environmental Health and conditions were agreed with the
Council’s Licensing Service (acting in its role as a Responsible Authority).

Further details in relation to all of these matters can be found within the body of this
report.



Page 4

Recommendations

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers the information contained within
this report (and associated appendices) along with any additional information
presented at the hearing and subsequently determines the application that
has been made.

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee should inform the Licensing Manager of the
decision in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and
Regulations made thereunder.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 Location details

Appendix 2 Current Premises Licence (P1030) (including plan)

Appendix 3 Application form accepted on 12" July 2021 (including amended plan)
Appendix 4 Conditions agreed with Rotherham MBC Licensing Service

Appendix 5 Comments received from Rotherham MBC Environmental Health
Appendix 6 Representations received from local residents

Background Papers

Rotherham MBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 -2025
(available at www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing)

Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018)
(available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003)

Council Approval Required
No
Exempt from the Press and Public

No


http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

Page 5

Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.34 of the
Licensing Act 2003) for the variation of a Premises Licence at Deer Park Farm
Retail Village, Doncaster Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham, S65 4BH.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

Background

An application has been made by Deer Park Farm Retail Village Limited to vary
the premises licence in place at Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Doncaster
Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham, S65 4BH. The location of the premises is shown
at Appendix 1.

The premises currently has the benefit of a Premises Licence (number P1030),
a copy of which is attached as Appendix 2. In summary, the licence permits:

The retail sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) between
the following hours:

Monday to Saturday 1000hrs to 2100hrs
Sunday 1100hrs to 2100hrs

These hours match the stated opening times of the premises.

The application is to vary the hours during which alcohol can be sold, and to
amend the area covered by the licence. The full application form is attached to
this report as Appendix 3.

There is a prescribed period of 28 days following the submission of an
application during which time interested parties / responsible authorities may
submit representations in relation to the application.

At the end of the prescribed period, five representations had been received
from nine local residents:

K and K D - residents of Arran Hill, Thrybergh

Mr and Mrs J - residents of Arran Hill, Thrybergh

Mr and Mrs H - residents of Arran Hill, Thrybergh

M H - a resident of Arran Hill, Thrybergh

Mr and Mrs W - residents of Church View, Thrybergh

1.6 In addition to the above, comments were received from Rotherham MBC

Environmental Health and a number of additional conditions were proposed
by the Council’'s Licensing Service — these proposed conditions were
agreed by the applicant and will be added to the licence should the variation
be approved.



2.1

Page 6

Key Issues

The application

The applicants are seeking a variation to the licence as follows (emphasis
added to show key elements of the variation):

The retail sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) between
the following hours:

Monday to Saturday 1000hrs to 2100hrs
Sunday 1100hrs to 2100hrs

(the applicant has stated that the sale of alcohol in the retail shop / deli
will cease at 1700hrs except during November and December when the
sale will continue to the terminal hour given above)

The inclusion of other parts of the premises within the licensable area,
including a recently developed unit referred to as a “micro pub”. This
development represents a significant change to the activities carried on
at the premises. The applicant has noted that alcohol will be consumed
in external areas of the premises and has marked these on the plan that
accompanies the application.

Conditions agreed with Rotherham MBC Licensing Service

The applicant has engaged with the Council’'s Licensing Service and has
agreed a number of conditions that are considered appropriate for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. Further detail is provided at Appendix 4
to this report.

The conditions detailed in Appendix 4 will be added to the licence should the
Sub-Committee decide to grant the application under consideration.

Comments received from Rotherham MBC Environmental Health

The Council’s Environmental Health Service have reviewed the application and
have chosen not to submit a representation but have recommended a number
of actions that should be taken by the applicant to reduce the likelihood of noise
emanating from the premises and affecting local residents. Full details of the
comments made can be found at Appendix 5 to this report.

The comments made by Environmental Health should be considered by the
Sub-Committee, however it is important to note that the recommendations
detailed in Appendix 5 will not result in conditions being added to the licence
unless the Sub-Committee consider it appropriate to add them at the hearing
(with or without the applicant’s consent).



Page 7

Representations received

2.2 Five representations have been received from local residents, these are
summarised below:

2.3 The representation from K and K D (residents of Arran Hill) cite the following

concerns:
° Noise nuisance.
. Potential for crime and disorder.

2.4 The representation from Mr and Mrs J (residents of Arran Hill) cite the following
concern:

. Noise nuisance.

2.5 The representation from Mr and Mrs H (residents of Arran Hill) cite the following

concerns:
o Noise, odour and light nuisance.
o Lack of confidence in management at the premises (due to previous
failures to adhere to licensing requirements).
o Access to the premises by children.
o Potential for crime and disorder.

2.6 The representation from M H (resident of Arran Hill) cite the following concern:
o Noise and light nuisance.

2.7 The representation from Mr and Mrs W (residents of Church View) cite the
following concerns:

o Noise, odour and light nuisance.

o Potential for crime and disorder.

o Lack of confidence in management at the premises (due to previous
failures to adhere to licensing requirements).

o Access to the premises by children.

2.8 Full details of the above representations can be found at Appendix 6. Please
note that elements of the representations have been redacted as they do not
relate to the Licensing Objectives and / or the licensable activity that is the
subject of the application that is being considered.



Page 8

2.9 Those that have made representations have been invited to the hearing today
and if attending will be given the opportunity to address the Sub-Commi
[...]
o
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Saturday 10:00am 9:00pm
Sunday 11:00am 9:00pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To
Monday to Saturday 10:00am 9:00pm
Sunday 11:00am 9:00pm

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Deer Park Retail Village LTD Deer Park Farm Unit 2, Doncaster Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham, S65 4BH.

info@deerparkretailvillage.co ..uk ﬁ

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)
Deer Park Retail Village LTD 114113471

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Helen Elisabeth CRISTINACCE

0RO PrOszed Pege of



Page 24

APPENDIX 2 Rotherham »

Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Licence No. RM3286 Issued by Rotherham

0RO Proszes  Pege 2ot



Page 25

APPENDIX 2 Rotherham n)
Metropolitan ‘

Borough Council

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence

ANNEXES

Mandatory Conditions
All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and Order
2014.

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence -

(a) At atime when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence;
or

(b) At atime when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his
Personal Licence is susp
[...]
ere that
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must ensure that
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.
6. The responsible person shall ensure that -

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: % pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to
customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be
sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Minimum Drinks Pricing

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the

0RO POz Pege ol




Page 27

APPENDIX 2 Rotherham n)
Metropolitan ‘

Borough Council

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

ANNEXES continued ...
premises for a pri
[...]
escribed by regulations
under that Act.

the purposes of this section:

Conditions consistent with operating schedule

0RO POz Pege ol



Page 29

APPENDIX 2 Rotherham n)
Metropolitan ‘

Borough Council

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence

ANNEXES continued ...

3. The licence holder shall ensure that clear and conspicuous notices are displayed at the premises
warning of potential criminal activity, such a s theft, which may target the customer.

Public Safety

4. The licence holder shall ensure that adequate fixed internal and external lighting is provided at the
premises.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

5. The licence holder shall ensure that clear, prominent and legible notices shall be displayed at the
exits requesting that the public respect the needs of nearby residents and leave the premises and area
quietly.

6. The licence holder shall ensure that movement of bins and waste outside the premises shall be
kept to @ minimum after 23.00

Protection of Children from Harm

7. The licence holder shall ensure that Challenge 25 is implemented, with appropriate notices
displayed at the premises to advise customers of this.

8. The licence holder shall ensure that staff are well trained in relation to the acceptable forms of
identification for Challenge 25.

9. The licence holder shall ensure that a refusals log book is kept at the premises at all times.

10. The licence holder shall ensure that a staff training record is maintained at the premises which will
be available for inspection at all times.

Annex 3 Conditions attached after a Hearing of Licensing Authority
None.
Annex 4 Plans

See attached

0RO POz Pege T of



Page 30

APPENDIX 2 Rotherham n)
Metropolitan ‘

Borough Council

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary P1030

Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Deer Park Retail Village LTD

Doncaster Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S65 4BH.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED
[...]
“ N —ﬁ 1 7
29
Bax® 6@ 63 L/ 8 ©E
- r.mrnfd T m.m\..mu T m.@r_.% ME22nmné Leval
b S
oS
_ W. wﬁx_\r.
| P y T MG L Wi
GSnrs L Senrs ”
d 6 Senm.
. i
[y | | e
ml@ ” _. _L\\
(5 Sears b & Callit ->
O i Rnr
| ‘ol | 2san,, = =)
oo ke [
On Llouni)

Fleol

e



rayc ot

Dam Oatk am TERWoms  Flrot. Ao ’ Dz Osnde Lermal

/o e
i S ..
AN P -

@ (6 o

’ O

T no\_\f\ —
$o v

Daot, Ennunlcs

|| Covaryme 1§ (s EBATE

| I ==
[Lowde
A — ) | &
L=" ¢ 4
& G —rt
b & = =

KEA:
T =R ST
N ., @ Forpn ® fee farer]
C @& Co*
& sore.




Page 52

APPENDIX 4

Proposed Conditions
Deer Park Farm, Thrybergh.

The licence holder shall ensure that consumption of alcohol does not take place within the
customer car parks and is contained to the inside and seating areas outside as marked out in
the plan.

New staff shall receive induction training at the commencement of their employment at the
premises, including drug awareness, underage sales training, and serving to persons in drink.
This training shall be recorded.

Staff refresher training shall take place on an annual basis and be recorded.

All staff training records shall be retained on the premises, maintained by the DPS or
Premises Licence Holder, and made available immediately for inspection upon request by
South Yorkshire Police or Local Authority Enforcement Officers.

A refusals register shall be maintained and kept on site at all times to record all incidents
involving refusal to serve alcohol at the premises. The register shall include consecutively
numbered pages in a bound format and include the time, date and location of the incident,
and details of the nature of the incident and names of any other staff involved or to whom
the incident was reported. The register shall be checked and signed on a weekly basis by the
DPS or, in the absence of the DPS, the manager who shall be nominated in Writing.

This register shall be made available for inspection by South Yorkshire Police or Local
Authority Enforcement Officers immediately upon request.

An incident register shall be maintained and kept on site at all times to record all incidents
involving anti-social behaviour, injury and ejections from the premises. The register shall
include consecutively numbered pages in a bound format and include the time, date and
location of the incident, and details of the nature of the incident and names of any other
staff involved or to whom the incident was reported. The register shall be checked and
signed on a weekly basis by the DPS or, in the absence of the DPS, the manager who shall be
nominated in Writing.

The register shall include the details of any Police Officer who attended the incident, names
and addresses of any witnesses, and confirmation as to whether there is CCTV footage of the
incident.

This register shall be made available for inspection by South Yorkshire Police or Local
Authority Enforcement Officers immediately upon request.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 53

APPENDIX 4

The premises licence holder shall adopt an age verification scheme which incorporates
Challenge 25.

Notices shall be displayed in the premises where they can be seen clearly to advise
customers that it is unlawful for persons under 18 to purchase alcohol or for any persons to
purchase alcohol on behalf of a person less than 18 years of age.

The licence holder shall ensure that no promotional offers on prices of alcohol are offered
with sale of shop goods.

A digital CCTV system shall be installed and in operation at the premises at all times. There
shall be CCTV in each of the buildings where alcohol will be sold including the areas where
alcohol is on display and the till area. There shall also be CCTV covering the outside area.
The system shall have a 28 day recording and retrieval system and footage shall be capable
of being downloaded immediately onto a portable storage device such as memory stick or
DVD. The CCTV cameras shall cover the till area where payment is made for alcohol. The
location of the monitor to allow playback and retrieval of data shall be located in an area
which is easily and safely accessible to Police Officers and Local Authority Officers.

At least one current staff member shall be trained in the use of the system to ensure rapid
data retrieval and download is retrieved should it be required by a Police Officer or Council
Licensing Enforcement Officer. Any footage requested shall be made available in any event
within 24 hours.

Whenever there are anticipated changes to the normal operating framework of the
premises, where it is reasonable to assume there will be an increase in customers, a risk
assessment shall be carried out by the premises licence holder to determine whether door
supervisors/security officers shall be required. The risk assessment shall be documented in a
register, kept at the premises and available for inspection by the Police or Council licensing
enforcement officer upon request. The risk assessment shall comply with any advice given
by South Yorkshire Police or Council licensing officers in respect of door supervisors.

The licence holder shall ensure regular glass collecting is undertaken to ensure children
under the age of 18 do not have access to open vessels containing alcoholic products.

The Customers shall be reminded by way of clear and prominent notices at the entrance/exit
doors to please respect the needs of the local residents and leave the premises and area
quietly.

The licence holder shall ensure that regular checks are carried out outside of the premises to
ensure that the area is free from litter and nuisance behaviour associated with the operation
of the business.



Page 54

APPENDIX 5

Rotherham »
memorandum Metropolitan k)
Borough Council
Neighbourhoods Neighbourhoods

To: Date: 30 July 2021
LICENSING

For the attention of Licensing Services

Premises Variation to licence: The sale of alcohol in the farm shop/deli (10.00am -
17.00pm.
November and December the times will alter: 10.00am - 21.00pm

T
[...]
side of the bar.

It is recommended that the proposed opening times to the micro bar are
restricted to 10.00am to 21.00pm to protect the local residents from any
unwanted noise.

The double doors to the micro bar should be closed at all times to prevent any
breakout of noise from the bar and to protect the local residents from any
unwanted noise.

Signage in the bar should be clearly visible to the customers to remind them of
respecting the local residents when leaving the bar.

Should you require any further information regarding this application, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Signature ...... Jane Coldrey........coooiiiiiiii

Environmental Health Officer



Page 56

APPENDIX 6

Representation from K and KD

Good Afternoon

My Husband my |l son and myself live at | B Arran Hill Thrybergh.
We share a boundary with the Deer Park Village RS
]

I'm writing to you today regarding the proposed micro pub and outdoor seating which
we strongly object to!

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

The level of noise from customers currently coming and going to the Deli/Antiques
and the Tea Rooms is significantly alarming you can here customers arrive opening
and closing car doors, talking.
| can only imagine how this will increase if the micro pub is granted.
The noise disturbance from the traffic alone is an absolute NUISANCE and if this was
to carry on till 10pm at night is disgusting.

sons bedroom is facing the car park so can hear every car!!

PROTECTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

The increased activity on Arran Hill and Doncaster Road by the public increases the
risk of crime and disorder.

Breach of peace, assaults domestic abuse drugs

Alcohol abuse..



Page 57

APPENDIX 6

We ask the Licencing board at RMBC to seriously consider all above and not grant the
licence to Deer Park Village.

Please consider our health's and well being living on Arran hill.

Kind Regards
I



Page 58

APPENDIX 6

Repres
[...]
reviously brought to the attention of the licensing board that Deer park
farm were breaching their alcohol license by selling alcohol from the new deli
which currently has no license to do so- therefore the license has been flouted
already before any further licenses granted.

Past behaviour is a strong indicator of future behaviour in my opinion, and
this concerns_us that the rules will not be adhered to and we will have
ongoing issues with the site moving forwards should he license be granted.

We have no issue with Deer Park as it currently stands as it closes at 6pm as per
the current planning permissions and regulations that are in place to protect
residents from all the above.

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDEN FROM HARM



Page 67
APPENDIX 6

What safeguarding measures are to be put in place to protect children and
young people from harm if allowed on the premises, will there be restricted
access to certain areas for children. Will children be allowed to play outside and
cause further noise and disruption. Will there be exclusion of children totally.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

Increased activity around Doncaster Road and Arran Hill/ Church View with
members of the public w ing Arran hill and surrounding areas which would not
have done so usually increases the risk of crimes occurring. Such as an
increase in burglaries, car thefts public order offences , breach of the peace,
assaults and domestic assaults occurring when under the influence of alcohol.

We urge the licensing board at RMBC to seriously consider all the above
representations and not grant the variation of license to Deer Park Farm to
ensure/protect the health and well being of Arran Hill/Church View Doncaster
Road and the surrounding area.

Kind Regards



	Agenda
	 
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Licence - Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the variation of a Premises Licence for Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Unit 2, Doncaster Road, Thryber

Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 06/09/21  

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
6th September, 2021 

 

 

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Barker and Hughes. 

 

   LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCE - CONSIDERATION OF AN 
APPLICATION (MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.34 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003) FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR DEER PARK FARM RETAIL VILLAGE, UNIT 2, 
DONCASTER ROAD, THRYBERGH, ROTHERHAM, S65 4BH  
 

 Consideration was given to an application (made in accordance with 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the variation of a Premises 
Licence in relation to Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Unit 2, Doncaster 
Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham S65 4BH. 
 
The applicant was seeking a variation of the licence to amend the area 
within which licensable activity could take place, and to include the retail 
sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) in a new 
development (referred to in the application as a “micro pub”).  
 
Following the submission of the application paperwork, 5 representations 
were received from 6 local residents.   
 
The premises currently had the benefit of a Premises Licence (number 
P1030), a copy attached at Appendix 2, which permitted the retail sale of 
alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) between the following 
hours:- 
 
Monday to Saturday  1000 hours to 2100 hours 
Sunday   1100 hours to 2100 hours 

 
These hours matched the stated opening times of the premises. 
 
The application was to vary the hours during which alcohol could be sold, 
and to amend the area covered by the licence which permitted the retail 
sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises).  The full 
application form was attached at Appendix 3. 
 
The applicant had stated that the sale of alcohol in the retail shop/deli 
would cease at 1700 hours except during November and December when 
the sale would continue to the terminal hour given above. 

 
The proposed variation included other parts of the premises within the 
licensable area as well as a recently developed unit referred to as a 
“micro pub”.  This development represented a significant change to the 
activities carried on at the premises.  The applicant has noted that alcohol 
will be consumed in external areas of the premises and had marked these 
on the plan that accompanied the application. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 06/09/21  
 

 
Mr. Rose and Mr. Cristinacce, applicants, were in attendance at the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from:- 
 
Mr. H.M. 
Mr. M.H. and Mrs. G.H. 
 
The objections centred around:- 

 

 Noise, odour and light nuisance 

 Potential for crime and disorder 

 Lack of confidence in management at the premises due to previous 
failures to adhere to licensing requirements 

 Access to the premises by children 

 
In addition to the above, comments were received from the Council’s 
Environmental Health Service and a number of additional conditions were 
proposed by the Council’s Licensing Service (acting in its role as a 
Responsible Authority).  These proposed conditions had been agreed by 
the applicant and would be added to the licence should the variation be 
approved. 

 

No comments/objections had been received from any of the other 
Responsible Authorities as identified in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Mr. Rose and Mr. Cristinacce, applicants, addressed the concerns raised 
by the objectors. 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of the 
premises licence and the representations made specifically in light of the 
following Licensing objectives (as defined in the 2003 Act):-  
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
Public safety 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm  
 
Resolved:-  That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of the premises known as Deer Park Farm Retail Village, Unit 2, 
Doncaster Road, Thrybergh, Rotherham S65 4BH, be approved for the 
retail sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) between 
the following hours:- 
 
Monday to Saturday  1000 hours to 2030 hours 
Sunday   1100 hours to 2030 hours 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 



 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 06/09/21  

 

 
1.  The licence holder shall ensure that consumption of alcohol does not 
take place within the customer car parks and physically separated and is 
contained to the inside and seating areas outside as marked out in the 
plan. 
 
2.  That new staff shall receive induction training within 28 days of 
commencement of their employment at the premises including drug 
awareness, underage sales training and serving to persons in drink.  This 
training shall be recorded. 
 
3.  Staff refresher training shall take place on an annual basis and be 
recorded. 
 
4.  All staff training records shall be retained on the premises, maintained 
by the Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder, and 
made available immediately for inspection upon request by South 
Yorkshire Police or Local Authority Enforcement Officers. 
 
5.  A refusal register shall be maintained and kept on site at all times to 
record all incidents involving refusal to serve alcohol at the premises.  The 
register shall include consecutively numbered pages in a bound format 
and include the time, date and location of the incident, and details of the 
nature of the incident and names of any other staff involved or to whom 
the incident was reported.  The register shall be checked and signed on a 
weekly basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor or, in the absence 
of the Designated Premises Supervisor, the manager who shall be 
nominated in writing. 
 
6.  This register shall be made available for inspection by South Yorkshire 
Police or Local Authority Enforcement Officers immediately upon request. 
 
7.  An incident register shall be maintained and kept on site at all times to 
record all incidents involving anti-social behaviour, injury and ejections 
from the premises.  The register shall include consecutively numbered 
pages in a bound format and include the time, date and location of the 
incident and details of the nature of the incident and names of any other 
staff involved or to whom the incident was reported.  The register shall be 
checked and signed on a weekly basis by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor or, in the absence of the Designated Premises Supervisor, the 
manager who shall be nominated in writing. 
 
8.  The register shall include the details of any Police Officer who 
attended the incident, names and addresses of any witnesses and 
confirmation as to whether there is CCTV footage of the incident. 
 
9.  This register shall be made available for inspection by South Yorkshire 
Police or Local Authority Enforcement Officers immediately upon request. 
 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 06/09/21  
 

10.  The Premises Licence Holder shall adopt an age verification scheme 
which incorporates Challenge 25. 
 
11.  Notices shall be displayed in the premises where they can be seen 
clearly to advise customers that it is unlawful for persons under 18 to 
purchase alcohol or for any persons to purchase alcohol on behalf of a 
person less than 18 years of age. 
 
12.  The Licence Holder shall ensure that no promotional offers on prices 
of alcohol are offered with sale of shop goods. 
 
13.  A digital CCTV system shall be installed and in operation at the 
premises at all times.  There shall be CCTV in each of the buildings where 
alcohol will be sold including the areas where alcohol is on display and 
the till area.  There shall also be CCTV covering the outside area.  The 
system shall have a 28 days’ recording and retrieval system and footage 
shall be capable of being downloaded immediately onto a portable 
storage device such as memory stick or DVD.  The CCTV cameras shall 
cover the till area where payment is made for alcohol.  The location of the 
monitor to allow playback and retrieval of data shall be located in an area 
which is easily and safely accessible to Police Officers and Local Authority 
Officers. 
 
14.  At least one current staff member shall be trained in the use of the 
system to ensure rapid data retrieval and download is retrieved should it 
be required by a Police Officer or Council Licensing Enforcement Officer.  
Any footage requested shall be made available in any event within 24 
hours. 
 
15.  Whenever there are anticipated changes to the normal operating 
framework of the premises, where it is reasonable to assume there will be 
an increase in customers, a risk assessment shall be carried out by the 
Premises Licence Holder to determine whether door supervisors/security 
officers shall be required.  The risk assessment shall be documented in a 
register, kept at the premises and available for inspection by the Police or 
Council Licensing Enforcement Officer upon request.  The risk 
assessment shall comply with any advice given by South Yorkshire Police 
or Council Licensing Officers in respect of door supervisors. 
 
16.  Customers shall be reminded by way of clear and prominent notices 
at the entrance/exit doors to please respect the needs of the local 
residents and leave the premises and area quietly. 
 
17.  That the double doors to the micro bar should be self-closing doors 
and not to be wedged open at any time to prevent any breakout of noise 
from the bar and to protect the local residents from any unwanted noise. 
 
18.    That the emptying of the bottle bins into exterior bins should only be 
carried out between the hours of 10.00 a.m. and 2.00 p.m. 

 


